On June 5th, the following information was requested by Board Member Paulette Burdick regarding the Five-Year Capital Plan Workshop. 

Question #1:  Please provide the CSR FISH for Park Vista HS. It appears to be a typo.

Response #1:  The CSR FISH is correct.  This school is scheduled for 8 modulars in the summer.  Based on a directive to count modulars, the new CSR capacity will increase by 200 bringing it back up to the PreCSR Fish of 2762.

Question #2:  Please provide the demographics to support E-1. Request for new elem (06-D) or move up Wynnbrook & new classroom addition for Westgate.

Response #2:  Demographics that support these proposed changes are attached.  Real Estate staff is currently conducting a site search for New Elementary 06-D. If a feasible site can be located geographically between the two schools Elementary 06-D can afford relief to both Wynnebrook and Westgate elementary schools. In addition, new Elementary School    06-D can also afford relief to Grassy Waters and Belvedere elementary schools.  Areas located west of the airport and south of Okeechobee Blvd. are currently assigned to Grassy Waters and Belvedere.  These areas are closer to potential site locations for 06-D, than to the Belvedere and Grassy Waters Elementary School facilities. Area SACs assigned to Palmetto Elementary may also be considered for assignment to New School 06-D. However, Palmetto does not need enrollment relief for CSR but there may be future program needs.

If a feasible site cannot be located between Wynnebrook and West Gate both schools are planned for additional capacity. A classroom addition is planned for Westgate to open in SY2008-09. Westgate’s enrollment will exceed CSR FISH by 240 students (129% utilization) without the addition. The planned modernization at Wynnebrook Elementary is proposed to move from 2011 to 2009. Projected utilization at Wynnebrook in   SY2009-10 is 119% of CSR FISH. 

Question #3: Currently Westgate has about 25 concreteables. Old FISH was 970 and there are approx. 1000 students.  Is this recommendation to remove the concreteables and build a new classroom building?

Response #3:  Yes, however we may also consider asking the Technical Advisory Group to allow us to count concretables as permanent capacity as is done in at least one other district.  The DOE is concurrently going through a transition in the way it counts concretables and modulars, and until we get some clearer direction from them we are not sure if the state will allow us to count concretables or modulars as permanent.

Question #4a:  What are the 5 year projections for Olympic Hgts., Boca HS and Spanish River?  

Response #4a:  See attached.

Question #4b:  Should the Board perhaps consider placing this particular (Bio science) academy at a school under enrolled?

Response #4b:  That is a Board decision, however the Board should consider the current plans for these other schools which includes:

Olympic Heights - In addition to the three Choice Programs (Finance Academy, Teacher Education Academy & Tourism Hospitality Management Academy) that will begin in FY07 at this school, an Engineering Program will be added using the Project Lead the Way curriculum beginning as an in-house program in the FY07 school year.  This program will become Choice in FY08.

Boca High School - In addition to the two Choice Programs already at Boca High (Navy Jr. ROTC and STEM), a Medical Science Academy is being recommended in the Choice 5-Year Plan.

Spanish River High School - A Bio-Technology Academy will begin in the FY 07 school year as a new Choice Program.

Question #5: Please define the scope and current location of N. Area Office and the S. Area office. Why is a change needed?

Response #5:  Preliminarily the scope of the project is office space for the area office staff and perhaps the area ESE staff.  The location of the North Area Office is several classrooms at Lincoln Elementary and the South Area Office is located in several concretables at Calusa Elementary.  There is no urgent need to move the North Area Office, however, we are anticipating a possible future desire to bring in other programs at Lincoln ES that will require more space thus forcing the North Area Office out of the classrooms they are currently occupying.  The South Area Office is somewhat more pressing as Calusa ES because each year the school needs more and more space due to class size reduction.  If the school get 2 or more additional teachers in FY 2008 the South Area Office will need to vacate portables in order to make room for classes or we will need to install additional relocatables on that campus.

Question #6:  Please define the scope and current location of the N. M&PO and the S. M&PO.

Response #6:  The North M&PO shop is co-located with Transportation on District property off of Garden Road in Riviera Beach.  The north shop is a compact regional work location with a restricted open area composed of a small work shop, administrative offices in trailers and vehicle parking.  The north zone teams are based at the north shop location.

The South M&PO shop is located off of Congress Avenue.  It is co-located at Congress MS and the ITV facility.  The south shop is the regional base for the south zone teams.  The open lay down area and vehicle parking have been substantially reduced by the construction of the new Congress MS.  The work area is composed of a metal building for shop use with trailers for office and support activities. This site is unpaved. 

Question #7:  What is the role of the Operations center?

Response #7:  We are still evaluating options, however, some of the needs that have preliminarily identified include: (1) secure parking for district vehicles, (2) replacement and expansion of warehouse space, (3) centrally located warehouse and internal mail service, (4) data operations center that is not exposed to windows and roof, (5) emergency operations center for hurricanes, pandemics and other emergencies, (6) reduce overcrowding of FHESC to avoid potential safety hazards and meet union contract requirements, (7) close location for administrators needing to frequently attend meetings at the FHESC, and (8) allow related departments to co-locate at the same facility.  Discussions with various departments regarding their needs have only been preliminary to this point, but it is apparent that there is a need to address some critical issues and possibly save the District operating costs by consolidating some functions into centrally located operations center.

Question #8: Budget for Village Acad. build-out?

Response #8:  Budgets for projects will be developed and presented to the Board at a future workshop.  Right now we are trying to identify the projects and the timing of those projects.  The next step is to develop the budgets, match those against the projected funding and make adjustments as necessary until we come up with a financially feasible plan that meets school concurrency as well as the other needs of the District.  

Question #9: Why is the District waiting to relief the overcrowding at Washington Elem until FY08/09 with a boundary move to Mary Bethune El?

Response #9:  In order to allow adequate time to complete all of the ABC and public input requirements for boundary change, the potential adjustment for Washington and Dr. Mary M. Bethune elementary schools will be added into the 2008-09 boundary cycle.  That cycle is slated to begin in March 2007.

Question #10: Please provide the SAC areas and the number of HS children residing in the SAC areas that would be attending the new Riviera Bch HS.

Response #10:  The attendance area for High School 02-MMM will be established prior to the opening of the new school. The new high school is scheduled to open in August 2011. The boundary cycle to set the boundary for the new high school will begin in March 2010. Attached are current and projected students residing within SAC areas that are proximate to the new high school site. October 2005 total high school enrollment residing in these SACs is 1967 students.  Of these, 1122 attend the assigned high school or 57%. Projections for SY2010-11 show 1400 students attending assigned high schools form these SAC areas. With recent new school openings, the projected enrollment has been exceeded due to a "new school effect". 

Question #11:  Please provide the CSR capital funding from FY06 legislature.

Response #11:  For FY 2007 the Legislature allocated $1.1 billion statewide, which includes $30,172,225 for Palm Beach County.  For FY 2006 we received $5,542,778.  Prior to FY 2007 the total amount we have received to date is $56,882,469.

Question #12:  Please explain why the District is renovating the old Atlantic HS auditorium for Rolling Green El?

Response #12:  We are not renovating the auditorium for Rolling Green ES.

Question #13: Explain why CSR AND "OLD" FISH does change appreciably for schools such as Wynnebrook?

Response #13:  Modulars that increase capacity by 180 seats  have been added to the site.

Question #14a:  Justify the need to expand FHESC modular buildings?  

Response #14a:  The FHESC is extremely overcrowded and additional space is desperately needed.

Question #14b:  What is the utilization currently and projected after ERP initial training.

Response #14b:  The modulars are currently being used by the ERP consultants and ERP training.  One unit is shared by the Education Foundation and the volunteer coordinator.  After the initial ERP training we considering several options including using it for IT training that is currently provided in the FHESC, new employee orientation or administrative offices.  Currently there is inadequate meeting and training space so the space will definitely been needed.

Question #15:  Two years ago the District hired a consultant to review roof replacement and a subsequent report after the hurricanes.  Please provide a list of schools on the list for replacement.  Indicate the complete projects, currently funded and awaiting funding.

Response #15:  Since that time the District has had three hurricanes and is the process of rolling the Roof Asset Management Program into the Building Envelop Management Program.  Once the staff is in place we will be able to update information and provide the Board with a current and comprehensive report.

Facilities with roof replacements are as follows:

Completed:  Christa Mc Auliffe, Timber Trace El, Watson B Duncan, Bear Lakes Middle, Seminole Trails El, Australian Warehouse, Royal Palm School, Wellington Landings, New Horizons El, Jupiter Farms El, Lake Worth Middle, Loxahatchee Groves El, Palmetto El Media Center, Banyan Creek El, Coral Sunset El, Hammock Pointe El, Indian Pines Elementary, Lake Shore Middle, North Palm Beach El, Panther Run Elementary and Sandpiper Shores El. 

Funded:  Jupiter MS, Santaluces HS, A.W. Dreyfoos SOA, Acreage Pines El,  Calusa Elementary, Congress Mid Gym & Cafeteria,  Crystal Lakes Elementary, Gove Elementary, Indian Ridge (old S. Area), Liberty Park Elementary, Manatee Elementary, Northboro Elementary,  Roosevelt Middle, Seacrest Campus (Old Atlantic High), South ITV, and Woodlands Middle.

To be funded in FY 2007:  Grove Park El.

At this time there are no planned roof replacements that are planned and lack funding, however once the BEMP is staffed we may identify other roofs that need to be replaced.  We expect that approximately $8 million from the FY 2007 Minor Project Budget will go towards roof replacements and other building envelop maintenance and repair projects.

Question #16: FY05, FY06 approved roofing budgets and expended.

Response #16:  The budgets have not prepared at that level of detail in the past.  We will provide the Board with what has been expended on roof projects in FY05 and FY06, however that will require more time than we have to prepare this response.

Question #17a:  Please provide a copy of the terms for the Mirasol site.  

Response #17a:  See attached.  The agreement required the School Board to commit, in the Five-Year Capital Plan, to build one of the two schools at the Mirasol sites by March 31, 2006, and commence construction by March 31, 2008.

Question #17b:  Has the developer provided an extension for the school construction?

Response #17b:  An extension is not required. The District has met the first requirement by including the construction of Palm Beach Gardens Area ES (03-X) in the FY 2005-209 5-Year Capital Plan.  We also met our second obligation as the School District issued the notice to proceed to Pirtle Construction on October 17, 2005.

Question #18:  Typo CSA 20, "Village Academy K-7".

Response #18:  The footnote for CSA 20 will now read:



    

" Village Academy (K-12) - Addition of new grade levels as follows:






06/07 - K-8; 07/08 - K-9; 08/09 - K-10; 09/10 - K-11; and 10/11 - K-12."

Question #19:  Please provide a current site plan for S. Grade. I appreciate the District providing classroom relief. What's the plan on the small site?

Response #19:  See attached.  South Grade is scheduled to receive enrollment relief through a boundary change to Barton Elementary.  The potential adjustment will be considered by the ABC during the 2008-09 boundary cycle, scheduled to begin in March 2007.

Question #20:  Will you be able to update the Board on the West Tech site?

Response #20:  Yes, but in summary we are in the early design stages.  The plan is to use the facility to house the alternative programs currently ongoing at the Lake Shore Annex and the West Area School of Choice.  It will also serve as the West Area Office and Palm Beach Community College will expand its offerings of career programs to include construction, welding, diesel and cosmetology.
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